

No. 98-1189

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*

v.

HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL SMOKERS ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed July 14, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. THE UNIVERSITY CONTEXT DOES NOT         JUSTIFY THE VIOLATION OF A CITIZEN'S         FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST         COMPELLED POLITICAL SPEECH</b> .....	6
<b>II. PETITIONERS' FEE CANNOT SURVIVE         FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF RE-         VIEW</b> .....	15
<b>III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S ORIGINAL UN-         DERSTANDING SUPPORTS THE PROHIBI-         TION ON THE USE OF MANDATORY FEES         TO FUND POLITICAL SPEECH</b> .....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 19, 20
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	8
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	10
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline &amp; Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	8
<i>Estate of Hemingway v. Random House</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 341 (1968) .....	5
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. Of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	23
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2130 (1997) .....	8
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 524 (1985) .....	5
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Kania v. Fordham</i> , 702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	12, 14
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	25
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	8
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986) .....	10
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	6
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	4
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	4, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	11
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	17
<i>Railway Employees' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	6
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 4 Cal.4th 843, 844 P.2d 500 (Cal.1993) .....	9
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 157 F.3d 1124 (1998) (denial of petition for rehearing en banc) .....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	11
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	20, 21
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) .....	11
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	4, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 545 (Julian P. Boyd ed. 1950) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
8 Papers of James Madison (Robert A. Rutland ed.) .....	
Robert L. Cord, Separation of Church and State: Historical Fact and Current Fiction (1982) .....	23
Thomas Curry, The First Freedoms (1986) .....	23
Leonard Levy, The Establishment Clause (1986) .....	24
Dumas Malone, Jefferson: The Virginian (1948) .....	24, 26
Leo Pfeffer, Church State and Freedom (revised ed. 1967) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom: Its Evolution and Consequences in American History (Merrill D. Peterson & Robert C. Vaughn eds., 1988) .....	24
